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PENSION SCHEMES (NORTHERN IRELAND) ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs M O’Malley FILLIN "Enter Complainant's name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

	Scheme
	:
	Health, Social Services and Public Safety Pension Scheme (the scheme) FILLIN "Enter Scheme name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

	Respondent
	:
	Department of Health, Social Services and Public Safety Superannuation Branch (the scheme manager)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mrs O’Malley complains that her ill health pension was not paid from when her sick pay ended.  She also complains that the scheme manager treated her with indifference.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

SCHEME REGULATIONS

3. Regulation 13 of the Health and Personal Social Services (Superannuation) Regulations 1995 provides that:

“A member who retires from superannuable employment because of physical or mental infirmity that makes him permanently incapable of efficiently discharging the duties of that employment shall be entitled to a pension under this regulation.”

4. The definition of “permanent” in the Regulations is “until the member’s 60th birthday.”

MATERIAL FACTS

5.
Mrs O’Malley had been employed by the Department of Health, Social Services and Public Safety (the Department) since October 1973.  She was a member of the scheme.  On 23 September 2003, when her sick pay ceased, she applied to the Department for an ill health pension.  The Department’s medical adviser obtained the opinion of Dr Lee, a consultant rheumatologist, and a brief report from Mrs O’Malley’s GP.  Dr Lee examined Mrs O’Malley on 14 January 2004.  He provided a report dated 20 January 2004, stating that Mrs O’Malley’s incapacity was “not necessarily permanent” and should improve with treatment, which he had arranged.
6.
On 20 February 2004 Mrs O’Malley left service, after being employed since 24 September 2003 without pay.  On 5 March 2004, following consideration by its medical adviser, the Department wrote to Mrs O’Malley, declining her application and explaining the appeal procedure.

7.
Mrs O’Malley appealed and the Department sought an opinion from Dr Ward and Dr McKnight, occupational health physicians who had examined Mrs O’Malley on a number of occasions.  They both considered Mrs O’Malley to be “unfit long term.”  The Department’s medical adviser considered these reports and concluded that they did not indicate that Mrs O’Malley would be incapable until 13 June 2015, which was her 60th birthday.
8.
On 17 June 2004 the Department wrote to Mrs O’Malley, declining her application and explaining the appeal procedure.  Mrs O’Malley appealed and provided a report from her GP, reviewing the treatment she had received and concluding that Mrs O’Malley would not “be fit to return to work in the foreseeable future.”
9.
The Department arranged for Mrs O’Malley to be examined by Dr Whitehead, a consultant rheumatologist.  Dr Whitehead’s report, dated 18 October 2004 and received by the Department on 25 October, stated that diagnosis of Mrs O’Malley’s condition was difficult, but he was certain that she was substantially disabled and met the scheme’s criteria for an ill health pension.
10.
The Department sent Dr Whitehead’s report to its medical adviser who reviewed the latest reports, and concluded on 14 December 2004 that Mrs O’Malley satisfied the scheme’s criteria for an ill health pension.  On 7 January 2005, the Department wrote to Mrs O’Malley, declining her application and explaining the appeal procedure.  Mrs O’Malley appealed and asked for copies of the medical reports and medical adviser’s opinions.  On 11 February 2005, the Department wrote to Mrs O’Malley, stating that her application for an ill health pension had been accepted.
11.
Mrs O’Malley’s pension and lump sum were paid with effect from 21 February 2004.

12.
On 9 May 2005, Mrs O’Malley wrote to the Department, asking how the commencement date of 21 February 2004 was arrived at.  On 17 May 2005 the Department wrote to Mrs O’Malley, stating:
“Ill health retirement benefits are only payable from the date a decision has been made by Superannuation Branch upon receipt of all relevant medical evidence.  In your case, a decision that you did not satisfy the Scheme Rules to retire early on the grounds of ill health was made on 20 February 2004.

Subsequently, you requested an appeal of this decision.  After the receipt of sufficient medical evidence to enable Superannuation Branch to review your request, an appeal decision was reached on 14 December 2004.  This resulted in the original decision dated 20 February 2004 being overturned and as such, ill health retirement benefits are payable from 21 February 2004.”
13. Mrs O’Malley did not accept this explanation and she instructed a solicitor to press her case with the Department.  The solicitor wrote four letters to the Department, which were not answered.  Mrs O’Malley then sought the assistance of the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS).  The Department responded to TPAS’s requests for information.
SUBMISSIONS

14.
Mrs O’Malley says:
14.1
Her applications for an ill health pension were improperly declined until she asked for copies of the medical reports and medical adviser’s opinions.

14.2
Her pension should be paid from the date her first application was received by the Department.
14.3
The Department’s attitude caused her distress and inconvenience.

14.4
If the Department had replied to her solicitor’s letters, her complaints might have been resolved, thus avoiding making an application to me.

15.
The Department says:

15.1
Mrs O’Malley’s application form was sent by her employer to her GP, who forwarded it to the Department after completing his part of the form.  The Department received the form early in October 2003 and the application was referred to its medical adviser on 8 October 2003.
15.2
In accordance with its usual policy, the Department arranged for Mrs O’Malley’s pension to be paid from the date from which benefits would be payable, had her original application been successful.

15.3
Its advice to employers is that staff considering ill health retirement should submit an application well before their paid sick leave finishes.

CONCLUSIONS

16.
Regulation 13 provides that an ill health pension may be paid to a member who has retired.  A member cannot be said to have retired whilst still in service.  Mrs O’Malley was employed by the Department until 20 February 2004.  Her pension and lump sum were paid with effect from 21 February 2004, which was the earliest date from which they could properly be paid.  It is therefore not necessary for me to consider in detail the process by which the Department decided on this date, as doing so would not result in the substitution of an earlier one.
17.
It appears to me that the Department acted properly in obtaining medical reports, together with opinions from its medical adviser.  Initially the medical evidence did not support Mrs O’Malley’s application for an ill health pension.
18.
However, there was a report received in the Department on 25 October that the Department accepted, on 11 February 2005, as sufficient evidence that she did qualify for an ill health pension.  It took until 7 January 2005 for the Department to reach a decision on this evidence at all (albeit declining the application, against the evidence).  The Department has not explained why, when the medical evidence supported acceptance, it first declined Mrs O’Malley’s application, making a hasty about-turn after she requested copies of the reports and opinions.

19.
Presumably the Department thought that as it had provided an explanation to Mrs O’Malley, there was no need to answer her solicitor’s letters.  However, good administrative practice required the Department to respond to the solicitor’s enquiry.
20.
The Department’s behaviour outlined in paragraphs 18 and 19 constituted maladministration.  I have no doubt that this maladministration caused Mrs O’Malley distress and inconvenience, in respect of which she is entitled to suitably modest compensation.

DIRECTIONS

21.
As redress for the maladministration identified in paragraphs 18 and 19, the Department shall pay Mrs O’Malley £250 within 28 days of the date of this Determination.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

23 January 2008
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